MEMORANDUM
DATE: March 9, 2018
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
SB&G Real Estate Partnership
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of PAC
Strapping Products
Relief requested from building coverage
limit for the construction of an addition to
existing industrial buildings.
APPLICANT: SB&G Real Estate Partnership
c/o Mr. Ed Brownley, Jr.
307 National Rd.
Exton, PA 19341

SITE ADDRESS: 307-311 National Rd.
Exton, PA 19341

TAX PARCELS: 41-5-125.2L, 41-5-125.2M, and 41-5-125.2N
ZONING: I-1, Limited Industrial
REQUEST: Relief from §325-18.C(2) of the West Whiteland Township

Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a
11,668 sq.ft. addition that will connect two existing industrial
buildings.

HEARING DATE: March 29, 2018
The plan provided by the Applicant and attached has been prepared by a Professional Engineer,
although it is not sealed. Staff is satisfied that it accurately depicts the improvements on the
property, although the written scale on Sheet “A” stating “1 inch = 30 feet” is not correct.
Nothing observed in our site visit suggests any significant error. The information on the
attached Zoning Chart is based on both Applicant and Staff information and is correct in the
determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the following Zoning provision:
§325-18.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 25% of the developable area of the
lot.
The existing building coverage is 22.3%; the proposed addition will increase this to
29.6%.

Background
The subject tract comprises three contiguous parcels along the north side of National Rd., an
industrial cul-de-sac that extends eastward from Whitford Rd., just north of the Exton By-Pass.
The westernmost parcel (311 National Rd.) is already developed with an industrial building, and
there is a second industrial building (307 National Rd.) that straddles the line dividing the other
two parcels. National Rd. is characterized by low-rise light industrial structures similar to the
ones on the subject tract. The property is nearly level; there are no steep slopes or FEMAdesignated floodplain areas.
The Applicant is proposing to construct a 11,668 sq.ft. addition that will connect the two
existing buildings, making a single building of 47,665 sq.ft., or 29.6% of the developable lot
area. We note that the site is currently non-conforming regarding impervious cover (see
attached chart), but the project includes removal of enough paving to bring the site into compliance in this regard.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The subject tract is essentially rectangular and has no significant environmental constraints. It appears that the size of the addition – and therefore the extent of
building coverage – is dictated by the arrangement of the existing buildings: the
addition must be large enough to connect the two buildings and allow sufficient
width for the Applicant’s operations. The Board should determine whether the
building placement and/or any other factor constitutes a hardship within the
meaning of this section.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is currently developed and used for manufacturing, consistent with
the Zoning, so the Applicant already enjoys “reasonable use.” The proposed
expansion will connect the existing buildings in a manner that complies with all
Zoning requirements, except the building coverage limit. We note that the addition
would be fully compliant if it were smaller: an addition of up to 4,272 sq.ft. would
comply with the limit. If the continued “reasonable use” of the tract requires
connecting the two existing buildings this would provide a connector just over forty
feet wide. The Board may wish to ask the Applicant to justify the need for the wider
space as shown and whether their operation could be accommodated in a smaller
addition.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Our records show that both buildings were constructed as a single land development
project in the mid-1980’s. The Applicant moved into the eastern building at 307
National Rd. in 1986. While it appears that they were the original occupant of that
building, they were not the developer of the site. The western building at 311
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National Rd. originally accommodated a different user. That user vacated the
building in the early 2000’s, and the Applicant acquired and occupied it in 2002.
This Applicant is therefore not responsible for the placement of the buildings on the
tract.
Should the Board determine that the distance between the buildings constitutes a
hardship as described above in “A,” Staff finds no evidence that this arrangement is
attributable to the Applicant.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair
the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the public
welfare.
The National Rd. cul-de-sac has the appearance of a small industrial park, and this
tract is surrounded by similar industrial users. Staff is of the opinion that what is
proposed is consistent with the character of the neighborhood. We cannot discern
any way in which granting the requested relief would impair the use of any adjacent
or nearby property or be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
Since the sole point of non-compliance is the building coverage, the only way to
reduce the degree of relief would be for the Applicant to reduce the size of the
proposed expansion. As noted above in “B,” the Board may wish to discuss with the
Applicant the feasibility of reducing the size of the proposed addition.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 307-311 National Rd.
2. 5-sheet plan set provided by the Applicant, various dates.
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Zoning Chart for 307-311 National Rd.
Zoning District: I-1, Limited Industrial
Request: Relief from §325-18.C(2) of the Zoning Ordinance regarding the building coverage
limit for the I-1 zoning district to allow the construction of a 11,668 sq.ft. addition that will
join two existing industrial buildings.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and Staff site visit. Non-conforming aspects are shown
in italicized bold-faced type. This analysis considers the three parcels as a single tract.

Zoning Data:
I-1 District
1
Lot Size

Required
2.00 acres

Building Coverage2

25% max.

Total Impervious Coverage

65% max.

Lot Width at the Street Line

Existing

Proposed

100 ft. min.

4.16 acres
35,997 sq.ft.
(22.3%)
108,457 sq.ft.
(67.3%)
450 ft.

No change
47,665 sq.ft.
(29.6%)
104,698 sq.ft.
(65.0%)
No change

Lot Width at Building Line

150 ft. min.

450 ft.

No change

Front Yard

75 ft. min.

75 ft.

No change

Rear Yard

50 ft. min.

Side Yard (each side)

35 ft. min.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

148 ft.
34 ft. (west)
58 ft. (east)
32 ft.

No change
No change (west)
No change (east)
No change

1

Gross acreage, which is the total area within the property lines, including any easements, rights-ofway, and legally and environmentally constrained lands.

2

Although the minimum lot size requirement is expressed in gross acres, the building coverage and
impervious coverage limits are based upon the developable acreage of 161,078 sq.ft. (3.70 acres),
pursuant to §325-18.C of the Zoning.

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on
Thursday, March 29, 2018 at 7:30 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at 101
Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341 to hear the appeal of SB & G Real Estate Partnership
(PAC Srapping Products, Inc.) for relief from the West Whiteland Township Zoning
Ordinance in order to allow for the construction of the expansion of the existing
facilities for additional warehouse space at 307 National Rd. Exton, PA in the I-1
Limited Industrial zoning district. The applicant is seeking relief from the following
section of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-18.C(2) – The maximum permitted building coverage is 25% of the developable
area of the lot.
The existing building coverage is 22.3%; the proposed addition will increase this
to 29.6%.
If you require an auxiliary aid, service, or other accommodations to observe or to
participate in the proceedings, please contact Justin Smiley at (610) 363-9525 to
determine how we may accommodate your needs.

John Weller
Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
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UPI
41-5-125.2R
41-5-126.3
41-5-125.4
41-5-953
41-5-125.2J
41-5-954
41-5-125.2K
41-5-125.2G
41-5-125.4B
41-5-125.4A
41-5-125.2Q
41-5-125.2H
41-5-125.2F
41-5-125.2P
41-5-125.4E

LOCAL ADDRESS
299 NATIONAL RD
370 E CLOVER MILL RD
315 S WHITFORD RD
304 NATIONAL RD
317 NATIONAL RD
302 NATIONAL RD
313 NATIONAL RD
397 E CLOVER MILL RD
306 NATIONAL RD
310 NATIONAL RD
301 NATIONAL RD
281 S WHITFORD RD
267 S WHITFORD RD
303 NATIONAL RD
300 NATIONAL RD

OWN1
GLEASON SMITH ENTERPRISES
SOUTH WHITFORD ASSOCIATES INC
DALE LEE AND DOREEN K PETROVITCH
SORT PARTNERSHIP
JOHN H III AND ELIZABETH REILLY
SORT PARTNERSHIP
FOX MACHINERY HOLDINGS INC
SOUTH WHITFORD ASSOCIATES INC
JOHN F DULIN JR AND ROBERT E DELPHIAS
THOMAS FOEHL V AND KEVIN G FOEHL
DTL VENTURES AND DONALD J POHLIG
EUGENE R AND JACQUELINE R DAVIES
SBT HOLDINGS LLC
DTL VENTURES AND DONALD J POHLIG
300 NATIONAL RD LP

Properties within 300 Ft.xlsx

MAILING ADDR1
301 NATIONAL RD
16 INDUSTRIAL BLVD
101 E BROOKHAVEN RD
304 NATIONAL RD
11401 ROOSEVELT BLVD
304 NATIONAL RD
313 NATIONAL RD
16 INDUSTRIAL BLVD
722 E UNION ST
555 E WALNUT ST
274 LANCASTER AVE
336 PORTSMOUTH RD
267 WHITFORD RD
274 LANCASTER AVE
300 NATIONAL RD

MAILING ADDR2
SUITE 300 EXTON PA
SUITE 103 PAOLI PA
WALLINGFORD PA
SUITE 100 EXTON PA
PHILADELPHIA PA
STE 100 EXTON PA
EXTON PA
SUITE 103 PAOLI PA
WEST CHESTER PA
LEBANON PA
SUITE 100 MALVERN PA
CAPE MAY NJ
EXTON PA
SUITE 100 MALVERN PA
SUITE 300 EXTON PA

ZIPCODE
19341
19301
19086
19341
19154
19341
19341
19301
19380
17042
19355
08204
19341
19355
19341

